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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Director
The Institute of Physics
Bhubaneswar

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of INSTITUTE OF
PHYSICS which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2016 and the
Statement of Income and Expenditure for the year ended as on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements -

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial Statements
that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of
the Institute in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards and
Societies Registration Act 1860. This responsibility includes the design,
implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on
Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those
Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments; the auditor considers internal control
relevant to the Entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements. T

H.O - Plot No.: 1882 (lind Floor), Nliakantha Nagar Unit-8, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar -751 012
® : (0674) 2561638, Tele/Fax : (0674) 2562638, Mob.: 9937020638, E: dashbijayab2@hotmail.com
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Qualified Opinion

Basis of qualification:

1. IAS 10 regarding to fixed assets and AS 6 for depreciation have not been
followed. There was no fixed assets register to verify the individual assets
residual value. Depreciation has been charged on gross block at the end
of the year on SLM method irrespective of the fact that individual old
assets may have been depreciated in full. E-journals have been
capitalized as tangible assets and depreciated for whole year. E-journals
are paid on calendar yearly basis but the whole years e-journals have
been capitalized thus contravening the provisions of AS10 and AS-6.The
depreciation on assets purchased during the year was also charges for
full year instead of proportionate basis from date put to use.

2. IAS 12 on Accounting of Government grants has not been followed. The
grants have been recognized on realization basis. Capital grants are
recognized as capital fund and shown as liability.

3. TDS not deducted under section 194J in case of engagement of persons
as consultants and the expenses of salary paid to them are directly
booked to maintenance expenses. The same are treated as salary by the
institute in computation of Income tax for TDS. Expenses booked under
computer maintenance and civil maintenance.

Matter of emphasis:
Attention of the management is also drawn on the following matters:

1. The lease deed for 50 acres of land at Mouza Nayapalli is not
available. However, the copy of the land allotment letter and
possession letter were available in the file. Lease records in respect of
6.130 acres was available. As per the lease deed an amount of Rs. 919
per year was to be paid as ground rent, which remains unpaid since
the signing of the deed till date of audit. The lease deed was signed on
30.12.1987.

[4]



2. SHe ageR o SR TRERT o o & ot Uiehar e o S | 31 &R, ufafer S
3MfE & T o W ardldt &1 oW § e 98 S €, fohg 3 oy weh eremm
TR T@l T ® | ST S R Geifud @ § 3fde fmar S @ | 9@ o e
ot F off A € | o 3 37 H gHhT IR e gore fHehard € |

3. fafi=r =53 & fore swefenfial st & ol Sifi B QY Weifyq =7 § g foman St @
3 I I GHTESH & O AP STH Ha GHY Geifd o7 § 2fea steran e fman
STIAT & | I& 3T A I or@ich fagid & farerel & & HFT STl & |

4. G &7 GRT A=Al 9T ST i 55 T 2T Y g o ded |

5. ASIQ 3MYfd & AT g 3 WEGq 1 fRa1 T JFIaH & Al § Ja1 e g e
21 O ¥ Qo YHR Bl BISHT Qa1 HT 91 (HA1 ¢ | 396 FEl, 3.09% T Ja
T TSt el € ST 2014-15 31 off | fSrent st seea & |

o4 3uger feigall W e Ruid &t ol 1 At & |

I & AER T, TAN T H 3R AN STESM & AGER U4 &4 @33 T Tl &
ATER, S A [Fao & M9 G e d | &l T 9 RofvEl F ded, S|
el W RwfvEl Ao s U | 39 Al ST S FE 9 Sl € R
WA § Hghd QER0T @l i@l % SAgeq UF g=d U4 (e (99 9eM 3 2 |

(%) 319 2016 #t Rl & TR Tl o oAl o o Id & AM |,

(@) 7T % dRE I U a9 & (oT0 G &1 3719 9T 4 foeu s # 2 |

[5]



2. The system of jouralisation of transactions through Journal Voucher
is not being made. The deductions on bills on account of income tax,
security deposit etc are not taken to account but kept in separate
registers and at the time of deposit these are debited to the respective
expenses. The same treatment is done for salary deductions also. This
results in unnecessary reconciliation at the year end.

3. The advances paid to staff for various expenses are directly booked to
expenses and any adjustments are debited or credited to the
respective expenses at the time of voucher submission. This amounts
to deviation from generally accepted accounting principles.

4. Balances of advances and liabilities recognized from third Parties are
subject to confirmation.

5. In case of payment made to U tech services for labour supply the
service tax calculation was found to be wrong. The party has charged
service tax excluding the service charges. Moreover the rate of service
tax is charged at 3.09% which was the rate of 2014-15 under reverse
charge. The same needs to be enquired into.

We are not qualifying our report on the above points.

Based on above, in our opinion and to the best of our information and
according to the explanations given to us, the financial statements read with
the Accounting policies and notes on accounts and the separate report as
annexed herewith the report, give the information required by the Act in the
manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India:

a. In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Institute
as at March 31, 2016;

b. In the case of the Income and Expenditure Account, of the deficit of
the Institute for the year ended on that date.
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Report on Legal and Regulatory Requirements

a. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the

Date: - 07-10-2016
Place:- Bhubaneswar

best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of
our audit and have found them to be satisfactory.

. In our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been
kept by the Institute, so far as appears from our examination of those
books.

. The Balance Sheet, statement of Income and Expenditure dealt with
by this report, are in agreement with the books of accounts.

For Laldash and CO.
Chartered Accountants
( Firm Regp(? 311147E)

j‘
CA A.K.Samantaray,FCA
PARTNER
Membership No.063226
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INSTITUTE OF PHYSICS
BHUBANESWAR
ANNEXURE TO THE AUDIT REPORT (REFERED TO IN OUR REPORT ON EVEN DATE)

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS ON THE ACCOUNTS OF INSTITUTE OF PHYSICS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2015-16

1. Maintenance of books of accounts:

i) The following manual books of accounts are maintained in the year 2015-16:
a) Cash cum bank Book
b) Cheque issue register
c) Staff advance register
d) Security deposit register
e) TDS register

ii) The institute uses a wings accounting package.

2. Cash and Bank:

a) Institute didn’t have any guidelines for holding minimum cash balance. In many
instances the institute has had maintained cash balance above Rs. 10000.00. Details at
annexure-1.

b) In some cases the institute has paid cash above Rs. 20000 to visiting scientists/
employees and booked under expenses. Instances given at Annexure-2.

c) The Institute had operated 5 Nos. of Bank accounts. All banks have been reconciled and
the bank reconciliation statements are given at Annexure-3.

i) However from the bank reconciliations it was observed that in case of I0B account
No 10917 an amount of Rs. 290733.00 was credited in the account relating but the
same not accounted for in the cash book.

ii) We were explained that out of the above only Rs. 180000.00 could be traced which
is shown under current assets as SSB receivable.

i) In case of I0B Account no 16916 an amount of Rs. 133047 was credited on different
dates but the same not taken to receipts yet.

iv) Balance confirmation certificates from banks were not available for verification.
Bank statements were relied upon for balances.

3. Non Receipt of journals: The institute subscribes for journals for its library. Journals paid for
but not received as on 31.03.2016 was Rs.2,09,737.00. The same if not received may be
recovered from the suppliers.
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4, Others:

a) Expiry of rent agreement with Bank: There is an Indian overseas bank operating in the
campus on rent for 200 sqr. Mtr. of building. The agreement has expired since
30.11.2012. Rate charged still the same at Rs 12500 per month.

b) Electricity Charges: It was observed that electricity charges paid by the institute during
the year include a portion of NISER operating from IOP campus. The proportionate
electricity charges may be recovered from NISER.

¢) Advances to staff unadjusted for more than 3 months were found in few cases. The
same should be adjusted/recovered at an earliest. Details as under:

S| No Date Name Purpose Amount(Rs.)

1. 06-05-2015 Gautam Tripathy Lab Maintenance 5000.00

2. 13-07-2015 Santosh Chaudhry Materials 5000.00
advance

3. 03-09-2015 Bira Kishore Mishra Misc. Expenses 800.00

4, 12-01-2009 Hari Naik Medical Advance 1000.00

5. 18-09-2015 P.S.Pal Abroad TA 24000.00

d) Loans outstanding for more than two years: The following staff loans are outstanding for
more than two years.

Si No Date Name Purpose Amount(Rs.)
1. 2007-08 J.K.Mishra Computer Loan 8800.00
2. 2013-14 Ramakant Nayak Computer Loan 2000.00
3. 2004-05 A.M . Srivastava Motor Car Loan 38000.00
4, 31-10-2013 | Babuli Nayak Cycle advance 250.00
5. 31-10-2013 | Bijay ku Swain Cycle advance 250.00
6. 05-09-2013 | Samarendra Das Cycle advance 375.00
7. 31-10-2013 | Jatinder Bastia Cycle advance 250.00
8. 31-10-2013 | Kapila Pradhan Cycle advance 250.00

;j:’n 2 4 g\“
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ANNEXURE-1

Date Amount (Rs.) Date Amount (Rs.)
15-04-2015 17,627.65 11-02-2015 17,376.65
17-04-2015 11,832.65 11-03-2015 17,376.65
20-04-2015 11,086.65 11-05-2015 17,376.65
23-04-2015 16,157.65 11-06-2015 87,376.65
24-04-2015 13,733.65 19-11-2015 34,487.65
28-04-2015 11,528.65 20-11-2015 12,287.65
29-04-2015 10,328.65 23-11-2015 12,287.65
05-06-2015 28,344.65 24-11-2015 10,487.65
05-07-2015 13,607.65 26-11-2015 10,287.65
05-11-2015 13,607.65 27-11-2015 14,315.65
26-05-2015 61,263.65 12-01-2015 14,315.65
06-01-2015 12,005.65 12-02-2015 14,315.65
24-06-2015 28,258.65 12-03-2015 17,315.65
25-06-2015 25,869.65 12-04-2015 49,315.65
27-06-2015 14,860.65 12-08-2015 49,315.65
29-06-2015 18,326.65 12-09-2015 64,315.65
30-06-2015 22,715.65 12-10-2015 14,348.65
07-07-2015 21,534.65 24-12-2015 11,378.65
07-09-2015 17,935.65 28-12-2015 31,378.65
07-10-2015 11,755.65 01-01-2016 21,202.65
15-07-2015 23,596.65 01-04-2016 10,595.65
16-07-2015 18,196.65 01-05-2016 55,395.65
17-07-2015 72,446.65 01-06-2016 67,956.65
20-07-2015 68,526.65 01-07-2016 47,645.65
29-07-2015 10,294.65 01-08-2016 59,996.65
08-12-2015 13.612.65 01-12-2016 12,239.65
09-03-2015 34,460.65 13-01-2016 13,472 .65
09-04-2015 37,650.65 20-01-2016 86,000.65
09-07-2015 32,965.65 21-01-2016 86,511.65
09-08-2015 29,349.65 22-01-2016 66,278.65
23-09-2015 19,641.65 28-01-2016 1,46,278.65
24-09-2015 20,777.65 02-08-2016 20,540.65
28-09-2015 28,389.65 19-02-2016 28,819.65
30-09-2015 1,03,784.65 23-02-2016 28,819.65
10-01-2015 88,992 .65 24-02-2016 14,900.65
10-05-2015 86,512.65 03-02-2016 45,012.65
10-06-2015 66,957.65 03-04-2016 16,873.65
10-07-2015 53,688.65 03-08-2016 22,278.65
10-08-2015 53,688.65 03-09-2016 24,855.65
10-09-2015 53,688.65 03-11-2016 15,774.65
10-12-2015 46,188.65 15-03-2016 65,774.65
13-10-2015 46,188.65 17-03-2016 70,774.65
14-10-2015 46,188.65 18-03-2016 24,114.65
19-10-2015 46,188.65 22-03-2016 40,965.65
26-10-2015 46,188.65 29-03-2016 39,492.65
27-10-2015 46,188.65 | ~:*%. 30~03-2016 24,960.65
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INSTITUTE OF PHYSICS
BHUBANESWAR

Cash Balance exceed of Rs 10,000

Annexure-1

Date Amount (Rs.) Date Amount (Rs.)
15-04-2015 17,627.65 11-02-2015 17,376.65
17-04-2015 11,832.65 11-03-2015 17,376.65
20-04-2015 11,086.65 11-05-2015 17,376.65
23-04-2015 16,157.65 11-06-2015 87,376.65
24-04-2015 13,733.65 19-11-2015 34,487.65
28-04-2015 11,528.65 20-11-2015 12,287.65
29-04-2015 10,328.65 23-11-2015 12,287.65
05-06-2015 28,344.65 24-11-2015 10,487.65
05-07-2015 13,607.65 26-11-2015 10,287.65
05-11-2015 13,607.65 27-11-2015 14,315.65
26-05-2015 61,263.65 12-01-2015 14,315.65
06-01-2015 12,005.65 12-02-2015 14,315.65
24-06-2015 28,258.65 12-03-2015 17,315.65
25-06-2015 25,869.65 12-04-2015 49,315.65
27-06-2015 14,860.65 12-08-2015 49,315.65
29-06-2015 18,326.65 12-09-2015 64,315.65
30-06-2015 22,715.65 12-10-2015 14,348.65
07-07-2015 21,534.65 24-12-2015 11,378.65
07-09-2015 17,935.65 28-12-2015 31,378.65
07-10-2015 11,755.65 01-01-2016 21,202.65
15-07-2015 23,596.65 01-04-2016 10,595.65
16-07-2015 18,196.65 01-05-2016 55,395.65
17-07-2015 72,446.65 01-06-2016 67,956.65
20-07-2015 68,526.65 01-07-2016 47,645.65
29-07-2015 10,294.65 01-08-2016 59,996.65
08-12-2015 13,612.65 01-12-2016 12,239.65
09-03-2015 34,460.65 13-01-2016 13,472.65
09-04-2015 37,650.65 20-01-2016 86,000.65
09-07-2015 32,965.65 21-01-2016 86,511.65
09-08-2015 29,349.65 22-01-2016 66,278.65
23-09-2015 19,641.65 28-01-2016 1,46,278.65
24-09-2015 20,777.65 02-08-2016 20,540.65
28-09-2015 28,385.65 19-02-2016 28,819.65
30-09-2015 1,03,784.65 23-02-2016 28,819.65
10-01-2015 88,992.65 24-02-2016 14,900.65
10-05-2015 86,512.65 03-02-2016 45,012.65
10-06-2015 66,957.65 03-04-2016 16,873.65
10-07-2015 53,688.65 03-08-2016 22,278.65
10-08-2015 53,688.65 03-09-2016 24,855.65
10-09-2015 53,688.65 03-11-2016 15,774.65
10-12-2015 46,188.65 15-03-2016 65,774.65
13-10-2015 46,188.65 17-03-2016 70,774.65
14-10-2015 46,188.65 18-03-2016 24,114.65
19-10-2015 46,188.65 22-03-2016 40,965.65
26-10-2015 46,188.65 29-03-2016 39,492.65
27-10-2015 46,188.65 | --30=03-2016 24,960.65
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13-05-2015 | ¥ Aol 1 AT A i1 % 1w A HqI-84 22,950.00
26.05.2015 | T-=iaeid STl &1 2l T M Aq-115 26535.00
06.05.2016 | SIS0 ¥l F1 2l T M Arf-132 39761.00
06.05.2015 | Tf. %. ¥ %1 & T YA arf-133 21513.00
0.05.2015 | ©.%. S = 40 FaH qrq-134 27141.00
22.06.2015 | SI. STRferarfern 1 # e I Af-162 22581.00
24.06.2015 | WeATg WS % (o0 SU.%. (700 1 A0 e df-165 75000.00
27.06.2015 | THCH SIFETRAL 1 €U YIaH qd-175 176459.00
30.06.2015 | A9 <9 &l HASH YAH #rf-187 65333.00
07.03.2015 | TECHAT! i 1 0 ram qdi-197 47.049.00
07.07.2015 | ¥Il.9IR. 319 %l A4 A #f-203 40000.00
07.09.2015 | T=.f0 %1 €10 e Aq-205 25934.00
14.07.2015 | HEARA ISH % {010 1%, {01 1 A Gam arfi-218 56000.00
21.07.2015 | 9 HISH % o0 5%, {021 1 A Sam arfi-234 60000.00
31.07.2015 | S0 =9 %1 ARH GIAH qq-256 72258.00
31.07.2015 | ®I.3MF. 3 & AFLE FAH Hq-259 40000.00
14.08.2015 | Tt feam % fom v.am @61 Sfm Jam qq-287 30000.00
21.08.2015 | S5 % {10 U. |E *1 ARH YA qq-293 39140.00
09.03.2015 | FISSYM A ASH F oW U.%. 9591 F ARH PAH q9-305 100000.00
09.03.2015 | A=A BMEFH F {7 1. badl F1 AUH G H-306 25000.00
09.04.201 | ¥I.¥IR. 3T 1 AT A q-325 40000.00
09.10.2015 | [E<1 fea| & for 1. 927 &l ABM T arq-334 22100.00
16.09.2015 | @@+ To0 # o0 S.%. (1 #1 AhM e qq-343 35000.00
22.09.2015 | @M % foIu S1.%. (A= %1 SABM FaE drfi-358 35000.00
30.09.2015 | [E81 THARI F9RE & oIt 1384 &1 AR T arf-366 30000.00
30.09.2015 | FAHIFTAL 1 /M F1 AN Aq-372 33607.00
10.09.2015 | THHISR A1 BTE Alee st AASTIAL F {10 1.7 &1 AR YA Afi-395 40000.00
14.10.2015 | TH.SHI 1 5154 % o0 SO G Aq-405 21000.00
27.10.2015 | A 9ISH & forg .3, e 1 M A arf-410 99500.00
11.09.2015 | HeAwE WS % o0 1.3 (Ao =1 i $e arq-428 70000.00
15.12.2015 | ST % {00 TH.SA 1 SAF0M $aA Af-474 30000.00
01.08.2015 | 3F. MeIFe F1 & A Aq-502 20461.00
14.01.2016 | =& &% U %81 9 &1 A6H A qq-520 41000.00
18.03.2016 | St.%. foen =1 = =nfs % g st s Aq-606 23310.00
28.03.2016 | T.%. S ! o= {2 F fom M am qq-614 30000.00

[15]




INSTITUTE OF PHYSICS
BHUBANESWAR

Cases of cash payments above Rs. 20000.00

ANNEXURE-2

Date Particulars Voucher No | Amount(Rs.)
05-01-2015 |Adv paid to J.K.Mishra for Teacher Recharge program CP-61 37,500.00
13-05-2015 |Adv paid to Sk.Kefaytulla for booking of Yatri Niwas CP-84 22,950.00
26-05-2015 [TA paid to pre-doc candidates CP-115 26,535.00
06-05-2015 |TA paid to D.D.Sarma CP-132 39,761.00
06-05-2015 |TA paid to P.K.Raina CP-133 21,513.00
06-05-2015 |TA paid to A.K.Jain CP-134 27,141.00
22-06-2015 |Honorarium paid to D.Ahluwalia CP-162 22,581.00
24-06-2015 |Adv paid to J.K.Mishra for Lunch CP-165 75,000.00
27-06-2015 |TA paid to NPM participants CP-175 1,76,459.00
30-06-2015 [Honorarium paid to Ashok Das CP-187 65,333.00
07-03-2015 [TA paid to SSVP participants CP-197 47,049.00
07-07-2015 |Honorarium paid to C.R.Das CP-203 40,000.00
07-09-2015 |TA paid to H.Mishra CP-205 25,934.00
14-07-2015 |Adv paid to J.K.Mishra for Lunch CP-218 56,000.00
21-07-2015 |Adv paid to J.K.Mishra for Lunch CP-234 60,000.00
31-07-2015 [Honorarium paid to Ashok Das CP-256 72,258.00
31-07-2015 |Honorarium paid to C.R.Das CP-259 40,000.00
14-08-2015 |Adv. paid to A.Das for Alumni Day CP-287 30,000.00
21-08-2015 |Adv paid to A.Sahoo for Diesel CP-293 39,140.00
09-03-2015 |Adv paid to A.K.Behera for Foundation Day Dinner CP-305 1,00,000.00
09-03-2015 |Adv. paid to D.K.Chakravarty for Cultural program CP-306 25,000.00
09-04-2015 |Honorarium paid to C.R.Das CP-325 40,000.00
09-10-2015 |Adv paid to B.Behera for Hindi Day CP-334 22,100.00
16-09-2015 |Adv paid to J.K.Mishra for Viswakarma Puja CP-343 35,000.00
22-09-2015 |Adv paid to J.K.Mishra for fooding CP-358 35,000.00
30-09-2015 [Adv paid to B.Behera for Hindi Fortnight ceremony CP-366 30,000.00
30-09-2015 [TA & Honorarium paid to participants CP-372 33,607.00
10-09-2015 |Adv paid to T.Som for FCR & High voltage installation CP-395 40,000.00
14-10-2015 [Labour chg. paid to S.Jena CP-405 21,000.00
27-10-2015 |Adv paid to J.K.Mishra for Dinner CP-410 99,500.00
11-09-2015 |Adv paid to J.K.Mishra for Lunch CP-428 70,000.00
15-12-2015 |Adv. paid to S.Jena for Drama CP-474 30,000.00
01-08-2016 |TA paid to R.Nityananda CP-502 20,461.00
14-01-2016 |Adv paid to K.C.Patra for High Tea CP-520 41,000.00
18-03-2016 |Cost of tea etc paid to J.K.Mishra CP-606 23,310.00
28-03-2016 |Adv paid to P.K.Senapati for science day i CP-614 30,000.00

[16]




ANNEXURE-3

i 31.03.2016 T = I S =, J=9rEr R oar 3 Wit 9o
T4 a1 §=11 316 FT THIEM

A< qe1 F AR Y a9 - 2468335.62
e
# <O G H e T AT T S 0.00
# o S gen & ey ST o forg s v gan @ 9275298.00 -  9275298.00
11743633.62
werd
# 3z gon & fobg Teps R & fegren 7 T R 1870964.00
# & SR (37 v @) 48600.67 1919564.67
1919564.67

Uehs T8 o IR Y =i 9824068.95
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ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of S.B.A/c. No.316 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar maintained in
Union Bank of India, Chandrasekharpur Branch as on 31.03.2016

Closing Balance as per Cash Book - 2468335.62

ADD:

Interest credited by bank in SB Alc 0.00

Cheque issued, but not presented for payment (LIST-A) 9275298.00 - 9275298.00
11743633.62

LESS:

Cheque/DD received, but credited in Bank (LIST-B) 1870964.00

Closing balance in Bank (Flexi Deposit A/c.) 48600.67 1919564 .67

1919564 .67

Closing Balance as per Bank Statement 9824068.95

[18]



I S e SR (s )

31.03.2016 T FHIAE

ANNEXURE-3

A AT g 2 T 9o & oo s @i gan @

¥ He e I SEEen | anEm I
019338 20-01-2016 1850.00 dt/cw|  7126343.00
023126 04-02-2016 6035.00 025589 31-03-2016 738378.00
023134 04-02-2016 21497.00 025590 31-03-2016 221039.00
023135 04-02-2016 1804.00 025591 31-03-2016 164255.00
023136 04-02-2016 1500.00 025592 31-03-2016 177323.00
023165 10-02-2016 4079.00 025593 31-03-2016 367500.00
023151 24-02-2016 11766.00 025594 31-03-2016 65488.00
025028 29-02-2016 32535.00 025595 31-03-2016 1245.00
025029 29-02-2016 2000.00 025596 31-03-2016 20219.00
025101 09-03-2016 19800.00 025597 31-03-2016 21661.00
025102 09-03-2016 18900.00 025598 31-03-2016 10701.00
025041 22-03-2016] 2345147.00 025599 31-03-2016 18729.00
025042 22-03-2016 8029.00 025600 31-03-2016 11328.00
025043 22-03-2016 4604.00 025061 31-03-2016 6339.00
025045 22-03-2016 3483.00 025062 31-03-2016 4200.00
025047 22-03-2016 2885.00 025063 31-03-2016 5000.00
025048 22-03-2016 19013.00 025067 31-03-2016 4966.00
025049 22-03-2016 6520.00 025068 31-03-2016 14529.00
025050 22-03-2016 110000.00 025069 31-03-2016 2835.00
025055 29-03-2016 12410.00 025070 31-03-2016 30301.00
025056 30-03-2016 5537.00 025072 31-03-2016 1084.00
025057 30-03-2016 10393.00 025073 31-03-2016 4199.00
025058 30-03-2016 15528.00 025074 31-03-2016 6052.00
025059 30-03-2016 168374.00 025075 31-03-2016 2424.00
025060 31-03-2016 2683.00 025076 31-03-2016 3071.00
025581 31-03-2016 257367.00 025077 31-03-2016 162732.00
025582 31-03-2016 158175.00 025078 31-03-2016 743.00
025583 31-03-2016 6325.00 025079 31-03-2016 64146.00
025584 31-03-2016 991823.00 025080 31-03-2016 4000.00
025585 31-03-2016 2272648.00 025541 31-03-2016 4000.00
025586 31-03-2016 28130.00 025542 31-03-2016 4000.00
025587 31-03-2016 250924.00 025543 31-03-2016 6468.00
025588 31-03-2016 324579.00

Fadl/gs| 7126343.00 Faar| 9275298.00

¥ =1 fae &) g 7, Tofg Aepe = A wfafe i g @ (Eh-w)

s T e @ | afm T
025337 31-03-2016 121053.00 f/TE 1870964.00
025338 31-03-2016 1749911.00 |

gad/gs| 1870964.00 gaart 1870964.00
Fop g Fiee zon 2 fbg A 2 A wfafe =i g 2 (F=h-1)
s T I @i | afm T
Hi/aE 0.00
I
Tl |I/qF 0.00 T AT 0.00
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|

UNION BANK OF INDIA (NON-PLAN) [

RECONCILLIATION AS ON 31.03.2016

U

Cheque issued, but not presented for payment (LIST-A)

Cheque No. Date Amount || Cheque No.| Date Amount
019338 20-01-2016 1850.00| B/F.| 7126343.00|
023126 04-02-2016 6035.00[ 025589 31-03-2016]  738378.00
023134 04-02-2016 21497.00 025590 31-03-2016]  221039.00||
023135 04-02-2016 1804.00 025591 31-03-2016 164255.00|
023136 04-02-2016 1500.00] 025592 31-03-2016 177323.00||
023165 10-02-2016 4079.00] 025593 31-03-2016 367500.00]
023151 24-02-2016 11766.00| 025594 31-03-2016 65488.00|
025028 29-02-2016 32535.00] 025595 31-03-2016 1245.00)||
025029 29-02-2016 2000.00] 025596 31-03-2016 20219.00]|
025101 09-03-2016 19800.00| 025597 31-03-2016 21661.00|
025102 09-03-2016 18900.00] 025598 31-03-2016 10701.00|
025041 22-03-2016] 2345147.00] 025599 31-03-2016 18729.00
025042 22-03-2016 8029.00] 025600 31-03-2016 11328.00
025043 22-03-2016 4604.00] 025061 31-03-2016 6339.00
025045 22-03-2016 3483.00f 025062 31-03-2016 4200.00
025047 22-03-2016 2885.00] 025063 31-03-2016 5000.00
025048 22-03-2016 19013.00] 025067 31-03-2016 4966.00
025049 22-03-2016 6520.00] 025068 31-03-2016 14529.00
025050 22-03-2016 110000.00 025069 31-03-2016 2835.00
025055 29-03-2016 12410.00] 025070 31-03-2016 30301.00
025056 30-03-2016 5537.00] 025072 31-03-2016 1084.00
025057 30-03-2016 10393.00f 025073 31-03-2016 4199.00
025058 30-03-2016 15528.00] 025074 31-03-2016 6052.00
025059 30-03-2016 168374.00 025075 31-03-2016 2424.00|
025060 31-03-2016 2683.00] 025076 31-03-2016 3071.00
025581 31-03-2016|  257367.00] 025077 31-03-2016 162732.00
025582 31-03-2016 158175.00[ 025078 31-03-2016 743.00
025583 31-03-2016 6325.00| 025079 31-03-2016 64146.00
025584 31-03-2016]  991823.00] 025080 31-03-2016 4000.00
025585 31-03-2016] 2272648.00 025541 31-03-2016 4000.00
025586 31-03-2016 28130.00] 025542 31-03-2016 4000.00
025587 31-03-2016 250924.00|| 025543 31-03-2016 6468.00
025588 31-03-2016]  324579.00|

Total C/F| 7126343.00| Grand Total :| 9275298.00|

Cheque/DD received, but not yet credited in Bank (LIST-B)

Ref. Date Amount Ref. | Date Amount
025337 31-03-2016 121053.00| B/F.| 1870964.00|
025338 31-03-2016| 1749911.00| |

Total C/F| 1870964.00 Grand Total :| 1870964.00
Credited by Bank, but not entered in Cash Book (LIST-C)
Ref. Date Amount Ref. | Date Amount
BIF. 0.00
|
Total C/F 0.00

!l

-~

SN
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ANNEXURE-3

i 31.03.2016 T feam A 3, Jeera? T o A st @, yanea 36
T9q A1t 911 10917 F1 q91e4

H HF H*

=+

UHE F& & STTHR I e

SIEH

ek A ga @ farg T & fer s 7@ gan @ (gE-) 72549.00
sl g ffg/ =iter ga &( g=-@) 0.00

e grr Shfsa gaT & fiirg Tehe 78 & 7@ B (YD) 290733.00

Ry

e g Sferay gt & febg Aehe 0@ & 7@ € (YE-) 0.00

<Ih/ <) STH1 g1 & fehg ek Shfse 7@ foharn & (gE-o1) 81155.00

e e 3 U AN s

[21]

23232002.58

363282.00

23595284.58

81155.00

23514129.58




ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of S.B.Al/c. No.10917 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar maintained in Indian
Overseas Bank, Chandrasekharpur Branch as on 31.03.2016

23232002.58

Closing Balance as per Cash Book

ADD:

Cheque issued, but not presented for payment (List-C) 72549.00
Earmarked/Blocked by bank (List-B) 0.00
Credited by Bank, but not in Cash Book (List-E) 290733.00

H W

363282.00

23595284.58
LESS:
# Debited by Bank, but not in Cash Book (List-A) 0.00
# Cheque/DD deposited, but not credited by Bank (List-D) 81155.00 - 81155.00

Closing Balance as per Bank S/tg}?g?g\t 23514129.58
.;{".'V_N‘{S\'i
(RIS (9% X~ QN

| B
L&

\|
R € e
ST
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ANNEXURE-3

I A 3%, <Eerar R (A )
31.03.2016 TF FET et
e 9 g1 # g e ¥ o s A gan 2

H/Tw 0.00
Fd H/TF 0.00 F AT 0.00
TH-a

I 1 TafEga storan w61 gon 2, fobg 3o <o o gorfn = T @
Hi/Tw 0.00
Fd H/TF 0.00 F AT 0.00
-1

I I g1 # g g ¥ o s A gen @
064198 | 06-01-2016 8666.00 /7w 29283.00
064258 | 21-01-2016 2875.00| 065842 | 25-02-2016 1857.00
064235 04-02-2016 2371.00] 065849 25-02-2016 1857.00
065862 | 25-02-2016 1734.00|f 065823 | 29-02-2016 2115.00
065865 25-02-2016 2076.00| 065860 09-03-2016 1204.00
065868 | 25-02-2016 6000.00| 065806 | 17-03-2016 9054.00
065870 25-02-2016 2877.00)] 065811 18-03-2016 15549.00
065871 | 25-02-2016 1526.00|f 065820 | 21-03-2016 11630.00
065877 25-02-2016 1158.00
T H/TF 29283.00 Fo AT 72549.00
TA-a
IF /A Az Tgm e, Fg s ar SR aRewigm 2
Y = I it ¥ = Gigic Tt
S 29-03-2016 81155.00 H/Tw 81155.00
Fd H/TF 81155.00 F AT 81155.00
Tof-¢
Fiee 1 o 3= o 2oirn 0 2, fohg A 981 § 9irn =2 T @
Y = Gidici i3 ¥ T Bidic Tt
faffg ot | 14-10-2015 180000.00 /7w 290733.00
SEi1id 30-03-2016 110733.00

Fd H/TE 290733.00 F AN 290733.00

[23]



ANNEXURE-3

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK, CHANDRASEKHARPUR (Non-Plan)
RECONCILIATION AS ON 31.03.2016
LIST-A
Debit details shown in Bank, but not shown in Cash Book
Reference Date Amount | Reference| Date Amount
BIF. 0.00
l
Total C/IF 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00
LIST-B
Earmarked/Blocked by bank, but not reflected in Bank Ledger
Chg.No. Date Amount Chq.No. | Date Amount
BIF. 0.00
I
Total C/F 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00{
LIST-C
Cheque issued, but not presented for payment
Chgq.No. Date Amount Chg.No. | Date Amount
064198 06-01-2016 8666.00| BIF. 29283.00|
064258 21-01-20186 2875.00 065842 25-02-2016 1357.00"
064235 | 04-02-2016 2371.00] 065849 [ 25-02-2016 1857.00
065862 | 25-02-2016 1734.00] 065823 [ 29-02-2016 2115.00]
065865 | 25-02-2016 2076.00] 065860 | 09-03-2016 1204.00
065868 | 25-02-2016 6000.00 065806 | 17-03-2016 9054.00
065870 | 25-02-2016 2877.00] 065811 | 18-03-2016 15549.00
065871 | 25-02-2016 1526.00[ 065820 [ 21-03-2016 11630.00|
065877 25-02-2016 1158.00
Total C/F 29283.00 Grand Total : 72549.00
LIST-D
Cheque/DD received & deposited, but not yet credited by Bank
Reference Date Amount Reference Date Amount
JEST 298-03-2016 81155.00 BIF. 81155.00]
I
Total C/F 81155.00 Grand Total : 81155.00|
LIST-E
Credit details shown in Bank, but not shown in Cash Book
Reference Date Amount Reference | Date Amount
Miss.Coll | 14-10-2015 180000.00 BIF. 290733.00
Credit [ 30-03-2016]  110733.00 |
Total C/IF Grand Total : 290733.00|




ANNEXURE-3

i 31.03.2016 % e e ¥ re I, ArRsrue qiae v § sifaet dem 3 = = d=n

10057860171 =1 qHIM
1. Vs 92 & STTER I oI - 9974634.74
SIS« =i ST g1 & fehg e & ST T go & (STIHE-) 0.00
SY-Fd 9974634.74
IR A U] E A 0.00
2. ¥ faawo & sgun Zhwiw 9974634.74
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ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of Current A/c. No.10057860171 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar
maintained in State Bank of India, RRL Campus Branch as on 31.03.2016

1. Closing Balance as per Cash Book - 9974634.74
ADD: Cheque issued, but not presented (List-A) 0.00
Sub-Total: 9974634.74

LESS: Debited by bank 0.00

2. Closing Balance as per Bank Statement 9974634.74

[26]



ANNEXURE-3

& 31.03.2016 9% A4 I SAF AT, FE9EE T MG H STt G964 #1994 Q1

1 14746 F1 THILE
A TE1 F ATAR Y T - 8474715.00
s
# O G S g S [ 0.00
# O S gon @ faRg e o for v gen @ 2110679.00 -  2110679.00
10585394.00
ey
# e gom @ firg g 7 framen 78 o 2 0.00
0.00
o faraor 35 STTETC 3 = 10585394.00

[27]



ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of S.B.Alc. No.14746 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar maintained in
Union Bank of India, Chandrasekharpur Branch as on 31.03.2016

Closing Balance as per Cash Book - 8474715.00
ADD:
# Interest credited by bank in SB A/c 0.00
# Cheque issued, but not presented for payment 2110679.00 - 2110679.00
10585394.00
LESS: :
# Debited by bank, but not shown in Cash Book 0.00
0.00
Closing Balance as per Bank S:t_atement 10585394.00

[28]



ANNEXURE-3

I I AF e (T 6)
31.03.2016 q= FHIU
A 9 g1 # g am ¥ o s A gan @
019466 17-02-2016 1061.00 fa.g. 161851.00
019489 18-02-2016 2724.00 013980 31-03-2016 28966.00
019480 | 18-02-2016 1340.00] 025332 | 31-03-2016 3784.00
019485 18-02-2016 1430.00 025328 31-03-2016 17204.00
019493 | 08-03-2016 50000.00] 025331 | 31-03-2016 20219.00
013979 28-03-2016 7392.00 025333 31-03-2016 2956.00
025329 | 31-03-2016 97349.00] 025334 | 31-03-2016 4735.00
025330 31-03-2016 555.00 025337 31-03-2016 121053.00
025338 | 31-03-2016] 1749911.00
Fa 9 /TF 161851.00 Faart| 2110679.00
Frem e gm 2, g e A uRfe gl 2
"l arE e Hasl arE et
qA/TE 0.00
T H/9F 0.00 F q0T 0.00
fFrm e e g Are A e wigg 2
LEE I Tfen LEE T e
Hi/TE 0.00
THS AREL
3 AT 0.00 Fa A 0.00

[29]



|| UNION BANK OF INDIA (PLAN) ||

RECONCILIATION AS ON 31.03.2016

ANNEXURE-3

Cheque issued, but not presented for payment _J‘

Cheque No. Date Amount || Cheque No. Date Amount |

019466 | 17-02-2016 1061.00]| BIF.| 161851.00|

019489 18-02-2016 2724.00{ 013980 31-03-2016 28966.00||

019480 18-02-2016 1340.00] 025332 31-03-2016 3784.00]|

019485 18-02-2016 1430.00] 025328 31-03-2016 17204.00|

019493 08-03-2016 50000.00] 025331 31-03-2016 20219.00||

013979 28-03-2016 7392.00] 025333 31-03-2016 2956.00

025329 31-03-2016 97349.00 025334 31-03-2016 4735.00

025330 31-03-2016 555.00] 025337 31-03-2016]  121053.00

025338 31-03-2016] 1749911.00

L Total C/F| 161851.00 Grand Total :| 2110679.00||
I Debited by Bank, but not entered in Cash Book

Ref. Date Amount Ref. | Date Amount
BIF. 0.00
Total C/F 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00}|

Credit details shown in Bank

but not shown in Cash Book

=

[30]

Ref. Date Amount Ref. Date Amount
B/F. 0.00
Total C/IF 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00
I ; :’)’:‘.-:- iy \;-: _]'\‘\
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ANNEXURE-3

i 31.03.2016 T T stawefist 9, <= R o A sifast 9o, yaneaE #)
T G121 16916 F1 T

A TEl & AFHR 99 T4
¥
# =@ E S g st s (E-E) 17676377.00
# o S gen @ fag e o for s gan & (gE-w) 133047.00
e :
# o g 2feret gon & fohg Aohe o & & € (E-F) 36017.00
#=/3E S g @ fohg a4 | whfee 1= b @ (1) 5743.00

e fereror & STFUR 99 eI

[31]

44307151.09

17809424.00

62116575.09

41760.00

62074815.09




ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of S.B.AJc. N0.16916 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar maintained in Indian
Overseas Bank, Chandrasekharpur Branch as on 31.03.2016

44307151.09

"

Closing Balance as per Cash Book

ADD:

# Cheque issued, but not presented for payment (List-B) 17676377.00

# Credited by Bank, but not in Cash Book (List-D) 133047.00 -  17809424.00

62116575.09

LESS:

# Debited by Bank, but not in Cash Book (List-A) 36017.00

# Cheque/DD deposited, but not credited by Bank (List-C) 5743.00 - 41760.00
Closing Balance as per Bank Statement 62074815.09
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ANNEXURE-3

IRTA A o, FEvrar T ()

31.03.2016 T T

TA-F
I A R o 2R F1 e, g A 99 A Forn T T
IF TS | T F T | T
LCEAC IS 21-01-2015 2146.00 /7w 36017.00
TAZUFEL 22-02-2016 33871.00
g q/TF 36017.00 F AT 36017.00
-
¥ St g ? fohg yam ¥ oo s i gan 2
IF HET | Tt F T | Tt
064591 06-01-2016 5618.00 qt/TE 431115.00
064657 16-03-2016 190842.00 065887 31-03-2016 348505.00
065881 18-03-2016 4245.00|f 065886 31-03-2016 3031367.00
065882 21-03-2016 9586.00f 065888 31-03-2016 279377.00
065883 21-03-2016 9281.00f 065894 31-03-2016 11200.00
065889 31-03-2016 77277.00f 065889 31-03-2016 62974.00
065890 31-03-2016 5666.00 065892 31-03-2016 3776119.00
065891 31-03-2016 128600.00f 065893 31-03-2016 392735.00
065906 31-03-2016 9342985.00
T Hi/TF 431115.00 Faam| 17676377.00
-1
IF /A Az e/ g, Fgmar v e figan 2
IF HET | Tt <F T | Tt
310434 31-03-2016 5000.00 qt/TE 5743.00
025078 31-03-2016 743.00 |
T Hi/TF 5743.00 F AT 5743.00
-
Fiee F1 et 3 o vitn 0 2, g e & A e S T
IF HE I T AF T arE et
UAEUHE] 28-10-2015 61457.00 Ht/TE 98212.00
TEUEEl 30-12-2015 8377.00 uA=uwel 17-02-2016 33865.00
TAZUFEL 02-01-2016 28378.00( vuA=uwdl 02-03-2016 970.00
T Hi/TF 98212.00 F AT 133047.00
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ANNEXURE-3

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK, CHANDRASEKHARPUR (PLAN)
RECONCILIATION AS ON 31.03.2016

LIST-A
Debit details shown in Bank, but not shown in Cash Book
Reference Date Amount Reference Date Amount
DD Cancel | 21-01-2015 2146.00 BIF. 36017.00
NEFT 22-02-2016 33871.00| [
Total C/F 36017.00|| Grand Total : 36017.00
LIST-B
[ Cheque issued, but not presented for payment
" Chq.No. Date Amount ] Chq.No. Date Amount
064591 | 06-01-2016 5618.00 BIF. 431115.00
064657 | 16-03-2016] 190842.00| 065887 | 31-03-2016 348505.00|
065881 | 18-03-2016 4245.00]| 065886 | 31-03-2016 3031 367.00“
065882 | 21-03-2016 9586.00 065888 | 31-03-2016 279377.00
065883 | 21-03-2016 9281.00] 065894 | 31-03-2016 11200.00]|
065889 | 31-03-2016 77277.00] 065889 | 31-03-2016 62974.00||
065890 | 31-03-2016 5666.00] 065892 | 31-03-2016] 3776119.00|
065891 | 31-03-2016 128600.00] 065893 | 31-03-2016 392735.00||
065906 | 31-03-2016| 9342985.00
Total C/F 431115.00 Grand Total :| 17676377.00
LIST-C
Cheque/DD received & deposited, but not yet credited by Bank
Reference Date Amount | Reference Date Amount
310434 | 31-03-2016 5000.00] BIF. 5743.00
025078 | 31-03-2016 743.00| l
L Total C/F 5743.00| Grand Total : 5743.00
LIST-D
Credit details shown in Bank, but not shown in Cash Book
Reference Date Amount Reference Date Amount
NEFT 28-10-2015 61457.00 BIF. 98212.00
NEFTRet | 30-12-2015 8377.00] NEFTRet | 17-02-2016 33865.00
NEFT 02-01-2016 28378.00] NEFTRet | 02-03-2016 970.00
L Total CIF 98212.00 Grand Total : 133047.00
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